# THE VILLAGE OF LANSING COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

# ORDINANCE NUMBER <u>24-006</u>

### AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF LANSING AMENDING SECTION 8-61 ( "NUMBER") OF DIVISION 1 ("GENERALLY") OF ARTICLE II ("LICENSE") OF CHAPTER 8 ("ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES") OF THE LANSING MUNICIPAL CODE ISSUING A CLASS 9 LIQUOR LICENSE TO CARLA'S SUPPER CLUB (2378 172<sup>nd</sup> STREET)

PATRICIA L. EIDAM, Village President VIVIAN PAYNE, Village Clerk

SAAD ABBASY MAUREEN GRADY-PEROVICH BRIAN HARDY MICAELA SMITH LIONEL VALENCIA JERRY ZELDENRUST Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village President and Village Clerk of the Village of Lansing on 02/06/24 Village of Lansing – 3141 Ridge Road - Lansing, Illinois 60438

#### ORDINANCE NUMBER <u>24-006</u>

### AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF LANSING AMENDING SECTION 8-61 ( "NUMBER") OF DIVISION 1 ("GENERALLY") OF ARTICLE II ("LICENSE") OF CHAPTER 8 ("ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES") OF THE LANSING MUNICIPAL CODE ISSUING A CLASS 9 LIQUOR LICENSE TO CARLA'S SUPPER CLUB (2378 172<sup>nd</sup> STREET)

WHEREAS, the Village of Lansing, Cook County, Illinois (the "*Village*") is a home rule municipality pursuant to Section 6(a), Article VII of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, and as such may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs (the "*Home Rule Powers*"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village (the "*Corporate Authorities*") may from time to time amend the text of the Lansing Code when it is determined to be in the best interests of the residents of the Village; and

WHEREAS, a Class 9 license authorizes the retail sale of beer and wine only for onpremises consumption; (the "*Class 9 Liquor License*"); and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities are charged with the responsibility of regulating the number of liquor licenses that are available for the sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages within the Village; and

WHEREAS, Carla's Supper Club is seeking a Class 9 Liquor License for the premises located at 2378 172<sup>nd</sup> Street, Lansing, Illinois subject to satisfying the requirements for the issuance of said license; and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporate Authorities have determined that the following changes to its Village Code is in the best interest of the Village in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village President and Board of

Trustees of the Village of Lansing, Cook County, Illinois, by and through its Home Rule Powers, as follows:

**Section 1**: That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety.

**Section 2**: Section 8-61 ("*Number*") of Division 1 ("*Generally*") of Article II ( "*License*") of Chapter 8 ("*Alcoholic Beverage*") of the Lansing Code, which regulates the number of licenses allowed for each class of liquor licenses, is hereby amended by deleting the stricken language and adding the underlined language to read, as follows:

### Sec. 8-61. - Number.

- (a) The number of licenses that the local liquor control commissioner shall issue for each class of liquor license shall be as follows:
- (9) Class 9 licenses shall be limited to eight nine;

**Section 3**: If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Ordinance.

**Section 4**: All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**Section 5**: The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after its adoption, approval and publication to ensure the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village.

## (Intentionally left blank)

**ADOPTED** by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lansing, Co ok County, Illinois this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
ABBASY	$\checkmark$			
GRADY-PEROVICH	$\checkmark$			
HARDY	$\checkmark$			
SMITH				
VALENCIA				
ZELDENRUST		$\checkmark$		
VILLAGE PRESIDENT EIDAM				
TOTAL	5	1		

**APPROVED** by the Village President of the Village of Lansing, Cook County, Illinois on this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024.

PATRICIA L. EIDAM VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

VIVIAN PAYNE VILLAGE CLERK